and on a pro forma basis, as of such date after giving effect to (i) the net proceeds of the Offering (including the
payment of both the first instalment and final instalment), assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option,
determined after deducting the Underwriters’ fee and estimated expenses of the Offering on an after-tax basis,
(ii) the Acquisition Credit Facilities to be drawn at the closing of the Acquisition to fund the balance of the purchase
price, (iii) the Acquisition, including the assumption of $1,173.8 million (US$879.6 million) of Empire’s
consolidated debt, (iv) the conversion of the Debentures into Common Shares and (v) the changes in Common
Shares and long-term debt from October 1, 2015 up to and including February 12, 2016. See “Changes in Share and
Loan Capital Structure” and “Financing the Acquisition”. The financial information set out below has been
compiled based on financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. See “Index to Financial
Statements” and in particular, the pro forma financial statements beginning on page F-84 of this Prospectus.

As at September 30,
2015

(unaudited)

Pro forma As at
September 30,

2015 (unaudited)(1)

 (in millions of $ dollars)

Total Debt(2) .....  1,631.9 4,245.5

  Shareholders’ equity ..... 

  Securities offered hereby .....   1,000.0

  Common Shares(3) .....  1,654.4 1,768.5

Subscription Receipts(4)  .....  110.5 110.5

  Preferred Shares .....  213.8 213.8

  Additional contributed surplus .....  36.5 36.5

  Accumulated other comprehensive loss .....  238.1 238.1

  Retained earnings .....  (524.5) (608.1)

Non-Controlling Interest(5)  .....  366.5 366.5

Total capitalization .....  3,727.2 7,371.3

(1) After giving effect to (i) the net proceeds of the Offering (including the payment of both the first instalment and final instalment), assuming
no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option, determined after deducting the Underwriters’ fee and estimated expenses of the Offering on an
after-tax basis, (ii) the Acquisition Credit Facilities to be drawn at the closing of the Acquisition to fund the balance of the purchase price,
(iii) the Acquisition and the assumption of $1,173.8 million (US$879.6 million) of Empire’s consolidated debt, and (iv) the conversion of
the Debentures into Common Shares. See “Changes in Share and Loan Capital Structure”, “Financing the Acquisition” and “Index to